merchandising organization failed to provide Office Depot’s accounting staff with complete or accurate documentation of future purchase or
performance conditions in certain vendor programs that would have otherwise required recognition of the related vendor funds to be deferred
into future periods in accordance with the company’s established practices and accounting principals generally accepted in the United States of
America.

Based on both qualitative and quantitative factors, the company concluded that the errors were material and the Board of Directors approved a
restatement of the company’s consolidated financial statement for the periods from the third quarter of 2006 through the second quarter of
2007. As a result, the company has restated the accompanying financial statements as of June 30, 2007 and for the 13-week and 26-week
periods then ended. In addition to this Amendment No. 1 on Form 10-Q/A, the company will file concurrently Amendment No. 1 on Form 10-K/A
for fiscal year 2006 and Form 10-Q/A for the first quarter of 2007.

The impacts of the restatement on the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2007 are summarized in the following table:

(In thousands)  As of June 30, 2007
  Previously
  Reported   Adjustments(1)  Restated
Inventories, net  $1,615,598  $ (29,357)  $1,586,241
Deferred income taxes   53,348   11,126   64,474
Total current assets   3,406,650   (18,231)   3,388,419
Total assets   6,646,967   (18,231)   6,628,736
Retained earnings   3,665,774   (18,231)   3,647,543
Total stockholders’ equity   2,784,715   (18,231)   2,766,484
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   6,646,967   (18,231)   6,628,736

(1)  The adjustments include the effects of a restatement of the company’s consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended
December 30, 2006 and the quarter ended March 31, 2007, as reflected in our 2006 Form 10-K/A and Form 10-Q/A for the first quarter of
2007. Of the $18.2 million reduction in retained earnings reflected above, $14.7 million reflects the cumulative impact of the restatement
of periods prior to the quarter ended June 30, 2007.

6

Earnings before income taxes was reduced by $5.7 million and $9.1 million for the second quarter and for the year-to-date 2007 periods,